
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Tuesday, 31st January, 2023 
Time: 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, 

CB11 4ER 
 
Chair: Councillor N Gregory 
Members: Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, 

G LeCount (Vice-Chair), S Luck, G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Pavitt and G Smith 

 
 
Public Speaking 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. A time limit of 3 
minutes is allowed for each speaker. 
 
Those who would like to watch the meeting online, you can do so by accessing the 
live broadcast here. The broadcast will start when the meeting begins. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=139&MId=5977&Ver=4


AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
4 - 10 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 
 
3 Responses of the Executive to reports of the Committee 

 
 

 To consider any responses of the Executive to reports of the 
Committee. 
 

 

 
4 Consideration of any matter referred to the Committee in 

relation to call in of a decision 
 

 

 To consider any matter referred for call in. 
 

 
 
5 Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
11 - 13 

 To receive the updated Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

 
 
6 Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
14 

 To receive the Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 

 
 
7 Update of Planning Review 

 
15 - 46 

 To receive an update of the Planning Review including a draft 
performance action plan issued to the Department of Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities. 
 

 

 
8 Corporate Plan 2023-2027 

 
47 - 56 


[...]
ease contact 
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/460/467/548 prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Fire/emergency evacuation procedure  
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave 
the building by the nearest designated fire exit.  You will be directed to the nearest 
exit by a designated officer.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 
 

General Enquiries 
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on THURSDAY, 22 
SEPTEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, P Lavelle, G LeCount, 

S Luck and G Smith 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Virtual 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director Corporate Services), J Clements (Interim Local 
Plan and New Communities Manager), D Hermitage (Director of Planning), 
A Lindsell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillors P Lees (Leader of the Council), J Evans (Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and the Local Plan), R Freeman (Portfolio Holder for Council 
Services), N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and 
Corporate Strategy) and M Sutton (Portfolio Holder for Communities, 
Health, Youth, Public Safety, Emergency Planning and liaison with the 
Police and Fire & Rescue Service) 
 
B Brown (Assistant Director for Environmental Services) 
 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), J Clements 
(Interim Local Plan and New Communities Manager), D 
Hermitage (Director of Planning) and A Lindsell (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Councillors P Lees (Leader of the Council), J Evans (Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and the Local Plan), R Freeman (Portfolio 
Holder for Council Services), N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the 
Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy) and M Sutton 
(Portfolio Holder for Communities, Health, Youth, Public Safety, 
Emergency Planning and liaison with the Police and Fire & 
Rescue Service) 
 
B Brown (Assistant Director for Environmental Services) 
 
 
 

  
SC29   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Criscione, De Vries and 
Sell. 
  
Councillor Smith said that he was substituting for Councillor Criscione. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
  

SC30   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 14 July 2022 were approved as an 
accurate record.  
  
 
  

SC31 RESPONSES OF THE EXECUTIVE TO REPORTS OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
There were no matters to report. 
  
  

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

 
  

SC32   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION  
 
There were no matters to report. 
  
The Chair said that following discussion with the Vice-Chair he would be bringing 
items 8 and 9 forward on the agenda. 
  
He said that there had been considerable discussion about operational matters 
in the Housing Department, which was being dealt with efficiently by the 
Governance and Audit Performance (GAP) Committee and the Housing Board. 
He suggested that Members read the papers for the 27 September Housing 
Board meeting and said that some health and safety deficiencies going back 
over ten years had been identified, which the Chief Executive was efficiently 
addressing. 
  
The Leader said they were still in di
[...]
athways work and (2) endorse 
the development and future monitoring of a Performance Action Plan 
and its performance metrics against which the planning service’s 
performance will be assessed by DLUHC.   

Financial Implications 
 

6. Expenditure was agreed as part of the growth bid for budget year 2021-22. 
Going forward, the development of the action plan will be absorbed within the 
planning service budget.  
 

7. The Director of Planning reviewed and agreed changes to the Planning 
Service staffing structure in September 2022 including provision for an in-

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



house Heritage Officer, an in-house Ecologist and an additional Enforcement 
Officer for a one-year period. The net cost of this for the coming financial year 
2023/4 is £49,750, and then £16,500 thereafter.  

 
Background Papers 
 

8. (1) East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) PEER Review, 
Fit for Purpose Local Planning Authority and Development Management 
Improvement Plan1 and (2) DLUHC letter of 27 July2. 

 
Situation  
 

9.  Responsibility for ensuring progress and completion of the pathways to 
improvement rests with the Director of Planning in consultation with the 
portfolio holder for Planning.  
 

10.  All relevant working groups and responsibilities were established in early 
2022.  The responsibilities have been allocated and progress has been made 
such that almost all of the actions resulting from the EELGA recommendations 
will have been achieved by end of the municipal year (although some of these 
actions remain live in perpetuity). The few actions that will not fully 
implemented by year end (see appendices) are proposed to be rolled into the 
emerging Action Plan.  

 
11.  This point represents a milestone in the improvement journey of the planning 

service and is testament to the work that officers, members and other 
stakeholders have contributed to over the past 11 months.  
 

12.  The work undertaken means that the planning service can
[...]
 to be published in February 2023. The 
MTFS and 2023/24 budget will be updated for any significant changes and represented to 
members, although this is considered to be unlikely based upon past experience. 
 

Funding Reform and Business Rates Reset 

20. The current method for allocating government funding to local authorities is based upon data 
about spending needs which has not been updated since 2013/14. Since then, the government 
has announced its intention to review the position a number of times, but this review has been 
repeatedly delayed. The provisional local government finance settlement now confirms that no 
funding reform will occur before 2025/26 at the earliest. 

21. Alongside this, the business rates retention system also relies upon baseline income figures 
dating back to 2012/13. When the system was first implemented, it was intended that business 
rates would be ‘re-baselined’ every few years, but this has also been delayed by government 
many times. Again, this will now not occur until at least 2025/26. 

22. The Council engages external consultants who are experts in the sector to assist with 
forecasting future funding allocations. The latest forecast shows that the combined effect of 
funding reforms and the business rates reset could see the Council lose approximately £4.7 
million of external funding annually, if and when these occur. 

23. In this context, having the reforms and reset delayed for a further two years clearly helps the 
Council’s financial position in the short-term. However, it leaves huge uncertainty for the future. 
This Medium Term Financial Strategy has been set using the best available assumptions as 
provided by external consultants – however should these assumptions be incorrect in respect of 
either the timing or nature of any funding reforms, this could have a material impact on the 
Council’s finances in future years. 

24. In addition, the government has not yet made any firm commitment on the future of the 
[...]
   
Total - Authorised limit for external debt 420               420               420               420               420               

Operational boundary
Operational boundary for borrowing 395               395               395               395               395               
Operational boundary for other long-term liabilities* 5                    5                    5                    5                    5                    
Total - Operational boundary for external debt 400               400               400               400               400               

* Includes Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and lease liabilities

Page 130



 
 

Treasury Investment Strategy 

25. Treasury investments are those which arise from receiving cash before it needs to be paid out 
again. Investments made for service reasons, or primarily for financial return (such as 
commercial properties), are not considered to form part of the Council’s treasury management 
activities. 

26. In making treasury investments, the Council is required to have regard to CIPFA’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the ‘TM Code’). This requires the Council 
to invest its funds prudently, and to have regard to the security and liquidity of its investments 
before seeking the highest rate of return, or yield. 

27. The Council’s objective when investing money is to strike an appropriate balance between risk 
and return, minimising the risk of incurring losses from defaults and the risk of receiving 
unsuitably low investment income. 

28. The Council also aims to be a responsible investor and will consider environmental, social and 
governance (ESG) issues when investing. 

29. As at 31 December 2022, the Council held £13 million of treasury investments at an average 
rate of 3.50%. Planned investment balances for the next 3 years are as follows:- 
 

 
 

Risk and Governance 

30. The effective management and control of risk are prime objectives of the Co
[...]
ommercial investments to net 
revenue stream

87% 58% 54% 52% 71%

* Includes Private Finance Initiative (PFI) and lease liabilities

Page 137



 

 

         Appendix F 

Capital Programme 2023/24 – 2027/28 

 

 

Summary 

1. This report sets the Council’s capital programme for the 5 years from 2023/24 to 2027/28. The 
capital programme should be considered alongside the Commercial Strategy (Appendix B) 
and the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix C). 

2. Total planned capital expenditure over the 5 year period (including slippage from previous 
years) is £55.8 million, including £9.1 million for the General Fund and £46.7 million for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

3. The report also sets out how capital expenditure will be financed, which involves a mixture of 
ringfenced capital resources, contributions from revenue budgets, and borrowing. Borrowing is 
undertaken in line with the CIPFA Prudential Code, alongside the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy (Appendix D) and Capital Strategy (Appendix E), to ensure that it is 
affordable in the longer term. 

4. The revenue costs of financing the capital programme have been built into the 2023/24 
General Fund budget (Appendix H), 2023/24 Housing Revenue Account budget (Appendix G), 
and Medium Term Financial Strategy (Appendix C). 
 

Capital Expenditure 

5. A summary of planned capital expenditure over the next 5 years is set out at Annexe F1, 
whilst the detailed capital programme by portfolio and project is at Annexe F2 (General Fund) 
and Annexe F3 (HRA). 

6. The capital programme is reviewed on a rolling annual basis. It consists of both ongoing 
budgets for regular expenditure (for example recurring capital grant programmes, bins for new 
developments, minor IT projects, and cyclical works on the Council’s estate), and one-off 
projects. 

7. Changes to the capital programme from that which was approved in the previous year are set 
out in the table below:- 

 

Page 138



  
 

8. Note t
[...]
rate Services (S151 Officer) on the 
robustness of estimates and adequacy of reserves, made under section 25 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 (Appendix A). 

2. This budget makes the following proposals in respect of rents and service charges:- 

 Housing rents for existing tenants will increase by 7% in line with central government 
policy. The underlying formula rent, which is applied when a property is relet, will 
increase by 11.1% in line with the September 2022 Consumer Price Index (CPI) + 
1%. 

 Garage rents will increase by 10.1% in line with the September 2022 CPI. 

 Service charges will increase in line with estimated costs. 

3. The above proposals were reviewed by the Tenant and Leaseholders’ Panel on 17 January 
2023, and by the Housing Board on 19 January 2023, and were supported by both. 

4. The budget for 2023/24 results in a planned operating surplus of £2.866 million. The majority 
of this surplus will be applied to the financing of capital expenditure on new build housing 
schemes and the Walden Place sheltered accommodation redevelopment. After this, and 
other statutory reserve movements, there is a small planned residual surplus of £78,000 which 
it is proposed is transferred to revenue reserves to be used in future years. 

5. The estimates in this report are based on the recommended Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(Appendix C), Treasury Management Strategy (Appendix D), Capital Strategy (Appendix E), 
Capital Programme (Appendix F), and 2023/24 General Fund budget (Appendix H). 
 

Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 

6. The HRA budget is set in the context of a 30 year Business Plan as approved by Cabinet. The 
current plan covers the period from 2016-2046 and is available on the Council’s website. The 
Business Plan sets out four key priorities:- 

i. Operate a sound and viable housing business in a professional and cost effective manner. 

ii. Ensure that all the Council’s tenants live in a decent home in settled communities for as 
[...]
               66.00                      Yes
One-off substantial clearance (where the majority of the garden 
is higher that 1m; this includes bramble, grass and weeds)

96.00                      105.60                    Yes

Grass cutting (throughout the growing season and up to 2 hedge 
cuts per year) - weekly charge*

4.50                         4.96                         Yes

* This charge is payable throughout the year and is not covered by housing benefit

Page 152



Housing Revenue Account Budget 

33. A summary of the 2023/24 HRA budget is shown in the table below. A more detailed summary 
is set out at Annexe G1. 
 

 
 

34. After allowing for the financing of capital expenditure and statutory reserve movements, the 
HRA is forecast to deliver a small surplus of £78,000 in 2023/24. It is proposed that this is 
transferred to revenue reserves to fund expenditure in future years, and this assumption has 
been built into the table above in order to set a balanced budget. 
 

Service Income and Expenditure 

35. The increase to service income of £1.401 million can be explained by the increases to rent 
and service charges as set out in paragraphs 15 to 26. It should be noted again that the 
increased income will not fully cover the increased anticipated costs, resulting in a reduction in 
budgeted net operating surplus of £486,000. 

 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account Budget 2022/23
Original 
Budget

£'000

2022/23
Current 
Budget

£'000

2023/24
Original 
Budget

£'000

Increase/ 
(Decrease)

£'000

Service income
Dwelling rents (15,553)         (15,553)         (16,506)         (953)               
Non-dwelling rents (226)               (226)               (279)               (53)                  
Service charges and other income (1,053)            (1,053)            (1,448)            (395)               
Subtotal - Service income (16,832)         (16,832)         (18,233)         (1,401)            

Service expenditure
Finance and business managemen
[...]
vides value for money, whilst 27% ‘strongly disagree’ or ‘tend to disagree’ (with the 
remainder answering ‘neither agree nor disagree’ or ‘don’t know’). 

iii. Council services – the services which ranked highest in terms of respondents classifying 
them as ‘very important’ or ‘fairly important’ were as follows:- 

 Refuse and recycling collection – 96% 

 Action to develop cleaner neighbourhoods and to tackle environmental crime such as 
fly tipping – 92% 

 Pollution control – 90% 
 

  

Page 177



General Fund Budget 

14. A summary of the 2023/24 General Fund budget is shown in the table below. A more detailed 
summary is set out at Annexe H1, and each portfolio budget is shown at Annexe H2. 
 

 
 

15. The budget for 2023/24 has been balanced through the use of £4.457 million of revenue 
reserves, including a net drawdown on £1.790 million for planned specific purposes, and a 
further £2.667 million to cover a general deficit in the General Fund. It is proposed that this 
general deficit is funded from the Medium Term Financial Strategy reserve, and the budget 
has been prepared on this basis. Further work will be required to reduce this deficit over the 
coming years, as set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy at Appendix C. 
 

  

General Fund Budget 2022/23
Original 
Budget

£'000

2022/23
Current 
Budget

£'000

2023/24
Original 
Budget

£'000

Increase/ 
(Decrease)

£'000

Service portfolios
Communities & Partnerships 1,066            1,066            1,317            251               
Housing & Economic Development 2,699            2,699            2,815            116               
Environmental Services 5,812            5,812            5,846            34                  
Finance & Administration 7,765            7,946            9,273            1,327            
Subtotal - Service portfolios 17,342         17,523         19,251         1,728            

Investment property (5,658)            (5,658)            (760)               4,898

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held at COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, CB11 4ER, on TUESDAY, 31 
JANUARY 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor N Gregory (Chair) 
 Councillors C Criscione, G Driscoll, V Isham, R Jones, 

G LeCount, S Luck, G Sell and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
 
Also in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), C Edwards 
(Democratic Services Officer), J Etherington (Assistant Director 
of Finance), D Hermitage (Director of Planning), P Holt (Chief 
Executive) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services) 
 
Councillors J Evans (Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted 
Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and the Local Plan),  
N Hargreaves (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget) and  
N Reeve (Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and 
Corporate Strategy). 

  
SC44    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest. 
  

SC45    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd September 2022 were approved as an  
accurate record.  
   

SC46    CABINET FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
  

SC47    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Scrutiny Work Programme was noted. 
   

SC48    UPDATE OF PLANNING REVIEW  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning, Stansted Airport, Infrastructure Strategy and 
the Local Plan said that work had been undertaken over the last two years to 
improve the service and this was the fourth report prepared to provide an update 
to Members.  He said that the report set out the work completed in detail and he 
thanked the Director of Planning for the work he had undertaken and the 
effectiveness of what had been achieved. 
  
He asked that the Committee noted the completion of the pathways work and 
endorsed the further work to be undertaken, working with the Department of 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, (DLUHC), in the monitoring of a 



 

 
 

Performance Action Plan against which the Planning Service’s performance 
would continue to be assessed by the DLUHC.  
  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made:- 

• The work that had been undertaken fulfilled the responsibilities and 
statutory duties of the Planning department to a satisfactory level.  
However, it was the intention to work towards providing an excellent 
service.   

• The availability of skilled planning personnel remained an issue and was 
the main priority for the department.  It was not a problem unique to this 
Council. 

• There was approximately a third of staff that were either temporary or 
agency staff.   

• The Planning Policy team had three vacancies, taking into account 
permanent and agency staff.  These were in the process of being filled 
and offers had been made, albeit using mostly agency staff. 

• In Development Management there was one vacancy, but a number of 
other positions were filled with agency staff and there was a process 
underway to recruit permanent staff. 

• The ‘fit for purpose’ comment in the report related to the ability of the 
Planning department to meet all statutory requirements; this had not been 
the case a couple of years ago.   

• Improvements were ongoing but would take time to implement. 
• On the Local Plan Team, an offer had been made to an experienced 

Policy Manager who had verbally accepted a six months contract, from 
March 2023, to run the team.   

• There were still gaps in the team and this could result in slippage.   
• The Local Plan team consisted of nine members of staff and there had 

been offers made to fill the three vacant posts.   
• The Director of Planning was part of a recruitment group across Essex, 

and they were exploring various options in terms of shared planning 
services. 

• Contracts for senior staff were being reviewed and in order to provide 
more security to the Council, a three month notice period was being 
considered.   

• The duty planner service had been suspended but there was a proposal 
within the budget to reinstate, with a small fee of £90. 

• In the job adverts for planning staff, the lack of a Local Plan had been 
stated as a positive to shape the future of the district.   

  
Members made the following comments: -  

• There was an ongoing problem with enforcement. 
• Officers were thanked for the effort and progress made to recruit staff. 
• Progress had been made on the S106 process. 

  
The Chair said the report was a good piece of work; the task and finish group 
confirmed that they were pleased with the progress that had been made.  The 
Committee unanimously commended the report. 
  
 



 

 
 

  
SC49    CORPORATE PLAN 2023-2027  

 
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy 
presented the report.  He said that the draft plan started at the beginning of April 
2023 for a four year period.  He said that more changes had not been made as 
the new administration would have their own manifesto and plans after the 
election. 
  
He said that the statutory services were included in the plan. 
  
He said that the successes of the Corporate Plan included:-  

• Personally helping one resident get into affordable housing.   
• Finances, the action taken on investments and income received.  
• Climate change and the £1 million for climate change actions. 
• The Economic Recovery plan and the efficient distribution of grants during 

the Covid period. 
• The 3 new sports facilities. 
• The development of the Local Plan, including the Northside development 

which had recently been approved by the Planning Committee and would 
provide 5,000 jobs and new business opportunities. 

  
Members made the following comments:- 

• A Climate Change update would be on the next Scrutiny agenda. 
• The underlying evidence of the Corporate Plan would be included in the 

Corporate Plan Delivery Plan. 
• It was hard to comment on the Corporate Plan as it represented the 

priorities and plans of the administration. 
  

SC50    MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY AND 2023/24 BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Budget presented the Report. 
  
He highlighted the following:- 

• The budget consultation document with responses.  
• Council Tax would be increased by 3% or £5 and provided an extra £195k 

of income. 
• The extra income provided additional cost of living support, separate from 

the Local Council Tax Support (LCTS) Scheme.  The government had 
also funded a similar grant with an extra £85k.   

• The budget for 2023/24 had been balanced through the use of £1.8 
million for planned specific purposes, and a further £2.7 million from the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve.   

• Museum and parking costs had not been increased. 
• Planning fees had increased to cover the full costs of the service and to 

be consistent with other Local Authorities, some of the fees were set by 
the Government.   

• The 85% reimbursement of fees if an application was withdrawn was 
being reconsidered. 



 

 
 

• There was a £360k improvement to budgeted income due to the low 
number of major planning applications going directly to the planning 
inspectorate.     

• New rental income from Shire Hill and Little Canfield Depot and the 
reduction in the budget for their previous utility and premises costs. 

• The budget had been reviewed to reflect recent changes including home  
working, the new site locations and inflation, to ensure accurate costs as 
Blueprint Uttlesford commenced. 

• Total planned capital expenditure over the 5 year period was £55.8 
million, including £9.1 million for the General Fund and £46.7 million for 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA).    

• The Capital Strategy was a balance of short, medium and long term 
borrowing which gave flexibility to the Council.   

• As at 31 December 2022, the Council held £13 million of treasury 
investments at an average interest rate of 3.50%. 

• Housing rents for existing tenants would be increased by 7%, and 11.1% 
for new tenancies, in line with Central Government policy.   

• Other housing charges would increase by Consumer Price Index (CPI) or 
by the cost of the service.   

• The rises in housing charges had been endorsed by the Tenant and 
Leaseholder Panel and the Housing Board. 

• The housing budget for 2023/24 had resulted in a planned operating 
surplus of £2.9 million which would go towards new builds and planned 
new developments. 

• The average rent was £106.94 per week. 
• The increased income from the rise in housing charges would not fully 

cover the increased anticipated costs, resulting in a reduction in budgeted 
net operating surplus of £486k. 

• The economic outlook and uncertain government policy made it difficult to 
produce a long term budget with any certainty which meant that it was 
prudent to take a more pessimistic view. 

• The value of the commercial assets in September 2022 was £290 million. 
• As part of the provisional Local Government finance settlement, the 

Government had agreed at least a 3% increase in spending power; 
however, as inflation was currently over 10% this represented a real time 
cut in the Council’s core spending power for the third successive year. 

• The current method for allocating government funding to local authorities 
was based upon data which had not been updated for 10 years.  

• The latest forecast showed that the combined effect of funding reforms 
and the business rates reset could see the Council lose approximately 
£4.7 million of external funding annually.   

• Despite inflation forecasts which predicted negative inflation by 2024/25, 
the assumption in the MTFS was to take the prudent view and to set 
inflation at 1%. 

• The later years of the MTFS were more uncertain and a pessimistic view 
had been taken. 

• The Commercial Strategy had been presented to the Investment Board 
and recommended for Cabinet approval. 

  



 

 
 

In response to a question from the Chair, who asked why there had not been an 
external audit sign-off of the accounts for 4 years, the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Budget said that this did not have any bearing on the budget and 
financial matters and he had no power to intervene.  He said that there was an 
ongoing incident that the police had investigated, which had been rejected, but 
was still being pursued by the complainant.  He said that the auditors would not 
sign off their report until this matter had been resolved.    
  
There was further discussion about the audit sign-off and the ongoing incidence, 
Councillor Jones raised a point of order.  He said that it was not for the 
Committee to debate allegations and he said that it should only be a focus where 
it had an effect on the budget setting process. 
  
Councillor Isham said that the public deserved a full, clear and honest 
explanation of why this had not been resolved. 
  
In response to a question from Councillor Sell, the Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services said that each time there was an audit, the auditors looked at 
‘value for money’ but this had not yet been formally confirmed.   
  
Councillor Sell said that this statement was important because the Government 
could not say, on this basis, that the Council was delivering best value for 
money. 
  
In response to Members questions the following comments were made:- 

• The cost of agency staff was a best estimate, all figures were robust 
forecasts that took a more pessimistic view in order to be prudent. 

• The cost of borrowing had increased, however with negative inflation 
forecast in a couple of years it was unlikely that interest rates would 
continue to be high.   

• Higher interest rates meant that revenues from the Council’s contracts 
were increasing, with rises in rental and market value. 

• It had not been a strategic mistake to pursue short term borrowing and 
some had been locked into longer terms.  The investments that were 
made, at a time when others were concerned that it was too risky, had 
been good.  In the September 2022 valuation, there was a £74 million 
capital gain on assets, at a point when the markets were in turmoil.   

• The Council was in a good position and there was an option available to 
sell one or more assets to utilise the capital gains effectively. 

• The bin vehicle replacement programme of £1.3 million accounted for a 
large proportion of the capital programme expenditure reduction in 
2023/24. 

• A summary of the budget could be considered, but due to the nature and 
complexity of the documentation, the only way to fully understand was to 
read all the documents.   

• It was only possible to properly analyse an investment and whether the 
decisions made regarding the movement of monies from short to long 
term borrowing were the best choices towards the end of its term.  These 
decisions could only be made at the time using the best knowledge 
available.  



 

 
 

• There had been a substantial amount of investment, circa £80 million, 
moved to long term borrowing just before the rise in interest rates and this 
had already proved to be a good decision made at the appropriate time. 

• Whilst the interest rates were so low, the shorter term borrowing options 
were cheaper as the interest rates on long term borrowing were always 
set at a higher rate.  Once investments were moved to long term they 
could not easily be moved back, due to penalties incurred.  

• The opportunity to move to long term borrowing had not been possible 
from the summer of 2021 due to the change to the Prudential Code and 
the Government restrictions made in December 2021.  The Council then 
had to convince the Government that the commercial strategy complied 
with the new rules.  Access to the Public Works Loan Board was only 
available at the end of this process, in July 2022, and interest rates had 
already started to rise at that point.  

• The press release for the budget had not yet been drafted.  It would set 
out to the general public that it was a stable budget in a tumultuous world, 
and that no services would be cut.   

• There were plans to review car parking charges, which had not increased 
within the budget.  The timing of the review had been delayed due to 
available resources and not because of the upcoming election.  The 
review was complex and required a statutory consultation and an 
understanding of the economics, affordability and view of local 
businesses.  It was likely that sometime after the election, car park 
charges would be increased.   

  
The Portfolio Holder for the Economy, Investment and Corporate Strategy added 
that:- 

• The Corporate Plan formed the basis of the budget. 
• A number of Council functions included in the Corporate Plan were 

statutory, for example, Council Tax collection, bin collections and 
licensing.   

• There were items within the Corporate Plan that did not have a financial 
impact but the resources to carry them out were in place. 

  
The Chair said it had been an in-depth discussion and asked Members to remit 
the report to Cabinet.  It was agreed unanimously. 
  
            Agreed:  That the report be remitted to Cabinet. 
  
  
The meeting ended at 21:25. 
  
 
  


